Assessment of Long-term Energy

Scenarios for New South Wales (NSW)

PhD Thesis

Sameer Shrestha

University of Technology, Sydney

October 2008



CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP

I certify that the work in this thesis has not previously been submitted for a degree, nor
has it been submitted as part of the requirements for a degree, except as fully

acknowledged within the text.

I also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that [ have received in my
research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In
addition, T certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the

thesis.

Signature of Candidate

Production Note:
Signature removed prior to publication.

i



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This dissertation has involved a support of a long list of people in many ways. I am

most grateful to each of them.

First I would like to express my sincerest and most profound gratitude to my principal
supervisor, Associate Professor, Deepak Sharma of Faculty of Engineering for his
invaluable guidance over the entire period of this dissertation. His comments,
suggestions and constructive criticisms have helped me to sharpen the arguments, refine

the analyses of this study.

I would also like to sincerely thank the co-supervisor Professor Rod Belcher for
providing comments and constructive criticisms that helped to improve the presentation

of this study.
[ have also benefited from friendships of graduate students at University of Technology,
particularly, Reza, Debbie, Stevens, Suwin, Fabiao, and Ronnie for their helpful

exchange of information and discussion related to issues in my study.

I am deeply indebted to my wife Gulab and our sons Samar and Rishabh. They have

been constant source of encouragement and support.

Last but not least, my special thanks goes to the Faculty of Engineering for awarding me

the scholarship for the PhD program.

11



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS i1l
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES Vil
LIST OF RELEVANT PUBLICATIONS viii
ABBREVIATIONS X
ABSTRACT X1
1. INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 BACKGROUND AND PROBLEM STATEMENT ...uuuiiiitiuiaieeieeniieiieesseeseeesssssesesssesessessssssssssssessssnsnnns 1
1.2 RESEARCH OBJIECTIVES .....uttieeeeitteeeeieeee et eeeeassteeseeessesessassesesessessstsssesseseenessnssssesesensssssnaeesens 10
1.3 SCOPE OF THIS RESEARCH ...etiuitte ettt ettt e e e e e e eieaaeeeeesesessanseeeeeesennasseeeeeeeannes 10
1.4 RESEARCH FRAMEWORK ....covtiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e e e et iettetteeeeaaatasssassaasasssssssssssssssasssssssassssnsssnssnsnsannsnnne 11
1.5 DATA CONSIDERATIONS ....utvvieiiiiteeeieiereeeeeaeesiatreeeeeeeesesisssseeesesaseassssssssreeeesssissssseseesssssnseseens 16
1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF THIS RESEARCH.......uuviivtiiiitiiieeeceeeseseeesesaeesesesaeeesaeaeaeseaaeeaasesesassaaaesenens 18
1.7 STRUCTURE OF THE THESIS ...tuteiiettteettieeie ettt e e e eaae e e e e e e s enaaeeeeeaseeesennaeeeenaneeennns 21

2. A REVIEW OF ENERGY SCENARIO AND MODELLING STUDIES IN AUSTRALIA.... 22

2.1 INTRODUCTIOR o simiess s sommsnpass eminmsnimmsss safuss smpsosssss FATas o5 i sy s smsnimiseesisves s isans s ainss 22
2.2 ENERGY-SCENARIO STUDIES ....cititiiitiieitie it oie ettt sttt 24
23 ENERGY MODELLING STUDIES ...ttt ittt et ettt 33
2.3.1  Engineering-based Models......................c..c.ccii i 34
2.3.2  ECONOMIC MOMEIS .................ooooeeeeceeeeeee et 46
24 SELECTION OF ENERGY AND ECONOMY MODELS FOR THIS RESEARCH ......vovevveiirniiinicecienes 64
2.5 CONCLIISTONS - sd% suicssasansiosssondtinns sunsonsusesssssnsss Lesiowhinis siFas siunmssbs Soas iosii o wybs S8 iewmsoPAvaAs HisSinseRIALS 67
3.  DEVELOPMENT OF LONG-TERM ENERGY SCENARIOS FOR NSW.....cccccevcrucrnsneenens 69
3.1 INTRODUCTION ...ttt ettt sttt e eae et eae e be e e esaeesesesneenneaune e 69
3.2 SCENARIO DEVELOPMENT PROCESS .....euitiiiieiiiei it 69
3.3 EXPLANATORY VARIABLES FOR THE SCENARIOS .....eitiittiitiiiieeiteieaeieeee et ene 71
34 SCENARIO DESCRIPTIONS ...ttt ettt ettt 73
34,1 BAS@ SCOIMATTO. ... e 74
342 MOAErate SCENAFIO.................cc.cce it 78
3.4.3  Advanced SCONAFTO.....................cc.cceeiiiiieiii e 82
3.5 STUMMEARY sy iszeienass o e reiss expsiasass s sesh Suss samsmusus SHe AT sSs wmens s st soien sy e sesm wesowsns o 86
4. ASSESSMENT OF ENERGY IMPACTS OF SCENARIOS 89
4.1 INTRODUCTION ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ekt e et e e est e e et e e e e st e eenseeeseeeeneeenbesenneeans 89
4.2 ENERGY SECTOR MODEL: MARKAL MODEL .....coiuiiiiieiiiieieiieiceieee et 90
4.3 IMODEL SETUP .....ccccctreruerseecstarseecsnecsassssnsonsrsssssassstesssssesssesssassssssssssssssssssssasessns sarssssssasssasassnssas 94
4.4 REFERENCE ENERGY SYSTEMS FOR NSW L.ttt 97
431 ENergy ReSOUFCES...............ccciiiiiiii e 97
4.3.2 Conversion TeCRNOIOZIES ...............c.cccii it 100




4.3.3  End-use Demand Sectors
4.5 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.5.1  Primary and Final Energy Consumption
4.5.2  Electricity Supply
4.5.3 CO> Emissions
4.6 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON NUCLEAR PLANTS

4.7 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS
5. ASSESSMENT OF ECONOMY-WIDE IMPACTS

5.1 INTRODUCTION

5.2 INPUT-OUTPUT FRAMEWORK

5.3 INPUT-OUTPUT TABLE, DRIVERS OF IMPACTS AND TYPES OF IMPACTS ANALYSED...............

5.4 MODEL SETUP, DATA PREPARATION AND COMPUTATION
5.5 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
5.5.1 Total Sectoral Outputs
5.5.2  Wages and Salaries
5.5.3  Employment
5.5.4  Primary Energy Intensities

5.5.5  CO; emission Intensities

6. ENERGY FUTURE FOR NSW: A POLICY PERSPECTIVE

6.1 INTRODUCTION

6.2 KEY POLICY IMPLICATIONS OF SCENARIO RESULTS

5.6 OVERALL IMPACTS ..ottt ettt eeetatt et e e e e ettt rae e e e s e eeesaabaaaseeeseennsaeeaeeeeeesnnnnaeeeeas
7

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS .....cooitutitiieeiitntirieeeeeeeisissreeessesessssnesseesessesssssseeesssmssssssssesssssns

6.3 EONCRESIONS: = L8 B e e o Wil i o n Sl il P LE e ot JE

7. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.......

7.1 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS ....uviiititieeeteeeeeeeteeeeseeteeeseteeseseassesseaseesseaeeesseteesserseessereeesaa

7.2 LIMITATIONS OF THIS RESEARCH AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER RESEARCH.........

APPENDIX A.

APPENDIX B.

APPENDIX C.

APPENDIX D.

REFERENCES

DESCRIPTION OF MARKAL MODEL

DATA AND ASSUMPTIONS

ENERGY IMPACT RESULTS

.........

ECONOMIC IMPACT RESULTS

104
113
113
124
128
134
140

144

144
145
149
153
161
161
172
177
183
188
193
202

210

210
212
232

238

238
251

256

260

261

277

316



Figure 1.1:
Figure 2.1:

Figure 3.1:
Figure 4-1:
Figure 4-2:
Figure 4-3:
Figure 4-4:
Figure 4-5:
Figure 4-6:
Figure 4-7:
Figure 4-8:
Figure 4-9:

Figure 4-10:
Figure 4-11:

Figure 4-12:

Figure 4-13:

Figure 4-14:
Figure 4-15:

Figure 4-16:
Figure 4-17:

Figure 5-1:
Figure 5-2:
Figure 5-3:
Figure 5-4:
Figure 5-5:
Figure 5-6:
Figure 5-7:
Figure 5-8:
Figure 5-9:
Figure 5-10:
Figure 6-1:
Figure 7-1:

LIST OF FIGURES

Research Framework: An Overview

Energy-scenario and Energy-modelling Studies: A Classification
for Review

Key Scenario Variables

Components in MARKAL Energy System

Building Blocks of Reference Energy System for NSW
Database and RES Screen in ANSWER

Results Screen in ANSWER

Reference Energy System for NSW

Primary Energy Requirements

Coal Requirements

Gas Requirements

Oil requirements

Primary Energy Intensity

Per Capita Energy Consumption

Final Energy Consumption

Final Energy Consumption by End-Use Sectors
Electricity Generation by Fuel Types

Generation Capacities

CO; Emissions

Electricity Generation: A Nuclear Scenario

Energy Oriented Input—output Model: A Schematic Diagram
Input-output Table

Development of Energy Oriented Input—output Table
Income Impacts in Moderate Scenario

Income Impacts in Advanced Scenario

Impacts on Employment in Moderate Scenarios
Impacts on Employment in Advanced Scenario
Impacts on GSP

Total Outputs vs. Energy and CO; Intensities (2020)
Total Outputs vs. Energy and CO; Intensities (2040)
Summary of Scenario Impacts

Summary of Energy and Economic Impacts and Policy Implications

Vil

15
23

73

91

92

95

96

98
114
116
118
119
120
121
123
124
126
127
130
138
149
150
154
174
175
180
181
195
200
201
210
241



LIST OF RELEVANT PUBLICATIONS

Shrestha, S., 2004. “Long-Term Energy Scenarios for NSW: Energy, Economic and
Environmental Impacts”, AIE NSW and ACT Postgraduate Student Energy Awards
2004, Australian Institute of Energy, Sydney, December.

Shrestha, S., 2005. “Long Term Energy Scenarios for NSW: Energy, Economic, and
Environmental Impacts”, Research Showcase Proceedings, University of Technology,

Sydney, May.

Shrestha, S., and Sharma, D., 2006. “Alternative Energy Supply Scenarios for New
South Wales, Australia”, Proceedings of a Conference on “Energy for Sustainable
Development: Prospects and Issues for Asia”, Organised by Asian Institute of

Technology, Phuket, Thailand, 1-3 March.

viil



ABBREVIATIONS

ABARE Australian Bureau of Agricultural and Resource Economics
ABS Australian Bureau of Statistics

ADV Advanced Scenario

AEEI Autonomous Energy Efficiency Improvement

AEPSOM Australian Energy Planning System Optimisation Model

AGO Australian Greenhouse Office

BAS Base Scenario

BF Blast Furnace

BOF Blast Oxygen Furnace

CcC Combined cycle

CCS Carbon capture and sequestration

CEF “Clean Energy Future” Study

CGE Computable General Equilibrium

CNG Compressed Natural Gas

CO, Carbon Dioxide

COAG Council of Australian Governments

CRS Constant returns to scale

CSIRO Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation
CSM Coal Seam Methane

DRI Direct Reduced Iron

EAF Electric Arc Furnace

ESAA Electricity Supply Association of Australia
FD “Future Dilemmas” Study

GAMS General Algebriac Modelling System

GDP Gross Domestic Product

GEM General Equilibrium Model

GHG Greenhouse Gas

GRIT Generation of Regional Input—output Tables
GTEM Global Trade and Environment Model
GW Gigawatt

GWh Gigawatt hour

HVAC Heating, Ventilating and Air-conditioning
1X



IEA
IGCC
IPCC
kWh
LNG
LPG
LTW
MJ
MOD
MRET
MW
NatHERS
NEM
NGCC
NOx
NSW
NT
OECD
OFD
OFEC
OVA
PJ

PM
PNG
ppm
PV
QLD
R&D
RES
SA
SEDA
SESSWG
SMHES
SO,

International Energy Agency

Integrated Gasification Combined Cycle
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change
Kilowatt-hour

Liquefied Natural Gas

Liquefied Petroleum Gas

“Living in Turbulent World” Study

Mega Joules

Moderate Scenario

Mandated Renewable Energy Technology |
Megawatt

Nationwide House Energy Rating Scheme
National Electricity Market

Natural Gas Combined Cycle

Nitrogen Oxides

New South Wales

Northern Territory

Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development
Other final demand

Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries
Other Value Added

Petajoules

Particulate Matter

Papua New Guinea

Parts per Million

Photovoltaic

Queensland

Research and Development

Reference Energy System

South Australia

Sustainable Energy Development Authority
Strategic Energy Supply and Security Working Group
Snowy Mountains Hydro-electric Scheme

Sulphur Dioxide



TAS
TJ
TWh
US

VIC
WA

Tasmania
Terajoule

Terra Watt-hour
United States
United Kingdom
Victoria

Western Australia

X1




|

ABSTRACT

This research analyses the economy-wide impacts of three energy scenarios (Base,
Moderate and Advanced) for NSW for the period 2000-2040. These scenarios represent
a suite of energy policy measures that the state could adopt in order to achieve its
energy, environmental and economic goals. The Base scenario largely reflects the
continuation of the current policy trends. In the Moderate and Advanced scenarios, CO,
emissions, in the year 2040, are restricted to 8 percent above, and 25 percent below, the

1990 levels, respectively.

The scenario impacts are analysed in this research using a modelling framework that
combines an optimisation-based energy sector model (MARKAL model) and an energy-
oriented input—output economic model. The energy impacts are analysed in terms of
how the state’s primary and final energy requirements would evolve in response to
alternative scenario-specific policies. And, the economic impact analysis focuses on
how would such evolution affect sectoral outputs, wages and salaries, employment, and

energy and CQO, intensities.

The analysis suggests that a continuation of current policy trends (Base scenario) would
result, by 2040, in a doubling of primary energy requirements, 80 percent increase in
CO, emissions, and a markedly increased dependency on imported oil. The CO,-
restricting policies specific to the Moderate and Advanced scenarios could however
result in significantly lower primary energy requirements — approximately 17 and 28
percent, respectively, below the Base level. Further, the economy wide impacts of these
reduced energy requirements are likely to be minimal at the aggregate (State) level. For
example, the Gross State Product, wages and salaries, and employment in 2040 would
be lower by merely 0.28, 0.09 and 0.003 percent, respectively, in the Moderate scenario
as compared with the Base scenario. These impacts at disaggregated (sectoral) levels
would, however, be rather significant and mixed. The main beneficiaries, for example,
in terms of wages and salaries and employment, would be the agriculture, other
equipment, and construction sectors, and the main losers would be electricity, coal, and
petroleum sectors. This shows the importance — in a policy context — of undertaking

disaggregated analysis and the pitfalls of basing policy decisions on aggregate analyses

X11




alone. Such disaggregate analysis also makes transparent the inter- and intra-sectoral
linkages and provides more robust bases for developing trade-offs and compromises to

achieve desirable policy outcomes.

X1il



	Title Page

	Table of Contents

	List of Figures

	List of Relevant Publications

	Abbreviations

	Abstract




