Assessment of Long-term Energy Scenarios for New South Wales (NSW)

PhD Thesis

Sameer Shrestha University of Technology, Sydney

October 2008

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP

I certify that the work in this thesis has not previously been submitted for a degree, nor has it been submitted as part of the requirements for a degree, except as fully acknowledged within the text.

I also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that I have received in my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In addition, I certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the thesis.

Signature of Candidate

Production Note:

Signature removed prior to publication.

ii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This dissertation has involved a support of a long list of people in many ways. I am most grateful to each of them.

First I would like to express my sincerest and most profound gratitude to my principal supervisor, Associate Professor, Deepak Sharma of Faculty of Engineering for his invaluable guidance over the entire period of this dissertation. His comments, suggestions and constructive criticisms have helped me to sharpen the arguments, refine the analyses of this study.

I would also like to sincerely thank the co-supervisor Professor Rod Belcher for providing comments and constructive criticisms that helped to improve the presentation of this study.

I have also benefited from friendships of graduate students at University of Technology, particularly, Reza, Debbie, Stevens, Suwin, Fabiao, and Ronnie for their helpful exchange of information and discussion related to issues in my study.

I am deeply indebted to my wife Gulab and our sons Samar and Rishabh. They have been constant source of encouragement and support.

Last but not least, my special thanks goes to the Faculty of Engineering for awarding me the scholarship for the PhD program.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF RELEVANT PUBLICATIONS ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT		iii iv vi vii viii ix xii
1. INT	TRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background and Problem Statement	1
1.2	RESEARCH OBJECTIVES	10
1.3	SCOPE OF THIS RESEARCH	10
1.4	Research Framework	11
1.5	Data Considerations	
1.6	SIGNIFICANCE OF THIS RESEARCH	18
1.7	STRUCTURE OF THE THESIS	21
2. A R	REVIEW OF ENERGY SCENARIO AND MODELLING STUDIES IN AUS	TRALIA 22
2.1	Introduction	22
2.2	Energy-scenario Studies	24
2.3	Energy Modelling Studies	33
2.3.	1 Engineering-based Models	34
2.3.	2 Economic Models	46
2.4	SELECTION OF ENERGY AND ECONOMY MODELS FOR THIS RESEARCH	64
2.5	Conclusions	67
3. DE	VELOPMENT OF LONG-TERM ENERGY SCENARIOS FOR NSW	69
3.1	Introduction	69
3.2	SCENARIO DEVELOPMENT PROCESS	69
3.3	EXPLANATORY VARIABLES FOR THE SCENARIOS	71
3.4	Scenario Descriptions	73
3.4.	l Base Scenario	74
3.4.	2 Moderate Scenario	78
3.4.	3 Advanced Scenario	82
3.5	SUMMARY	86
4. ASS	SESSMENT OF ENERGY IMPACTS OF SCENARIOS	89
4.1	Introduction	89
4.2	ENERGY SECTOR MODEL: MARKAL MODEL	90
4.3	Model Setup	94
4.4	REFERENCE ENERGY SYSTEMS FOR NSW	97
4.3.	1 Energy Resources	97
4.3.	2 Conversion Technologies	100

4.3.3	End-use Demand Sectors	104
4.5	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	113
4.5.1	Primary and Final Energy Consumption	113
4.5.2	Electricity Supply	124
4.5.3	CO ₂ Emissions	128
4.6	SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON NUCLEAR PLANTS	134
4.7	SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	140
5. ASS	ESSMENT OF ECONOMY-WIDE IMPACTS	144
5.1	Introduction	144
5.2	INPUT-OUTPUT FRAMEWORK	145
5.3	INPUT-OUTPUT TABLE, DRIVERS OF IMPACTS AND TYPES OF IMPACTS ANALYSED	149
5.4	MODEL SETUP, DATA PREPARATION AND COMPUTATION	153
5.5	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	161
5.5.1	Total Sectoral Outputs	161
5.5.2	Wages and Salaries	172
5.5.3	Employment	177
5.5.4	Primary Energy Intensities	183
5.5.5	CO ₂ emission Intensities	188
5.6	OVERALL IMPACTS	193
5.7	SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	202
6. ENE	RGY FUTURE FOR NSW: A POLICY PERSPECTIVE	210
6.1	Introduction	210
6.2	KEY POLICY IMPLICATIONS OF SCENARIO RESULTS	212
6.3	CONCLUSIONS	232
7. CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	238
7.1	Summary and Conclusions	238
7.2	LIMITATIONS OF THIS RESEARCH AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER RESEARCH	251
APPENDI	X A. DESCRIPTION OF MARKAL MODEL	256
APPENDI	X B. DATA AND ASSUMPTIONS	260
APPENDI	X C. ENERGY IMPACT RESULTS	261
APPENDI	X D. ECONOMIC IMPACT RESULTS	277
REFEREN	[CES	316

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1:	Research Framework: An Overview	15
Figure 2.1:	Energy-scenario and Energy-modelling Studies: A Classification	23
	for Review	
Figure 3.1:	Key Scenario Variables	73
Figure 4-1:	Components in MARKAL Energy System	91
Figure 4-2:	Building Blocks of Reference Energy System for NSW	92
Figure 4-3:	Database and RES Screen in ANSWER	95
Figure 4-4:	Results Screen in ANSWER	96
Figure 4-5:	Reference Energy System for NSW	98
Figure 4-6:	Primary Energy Requirements	114
Figure 4-7:	Coal Requirements	116
Figure 4-8:	Gas Requirements	118
Figure 4-9:	Oil requirements	119
Figure 4-10:	Primary Energy Intensity	120
Figure 4-11:	Per Capita Energy Consumption	121
Figure 4-12:	Final Energy Consumption	123
Figure 4-13:	Final Energy Consumption by End-Use Sectors	124
Figure 4-14:	Electricity Generation by Fuel Types	126
Figure 4-15:	Generation Capacities	127
Figure 4-16:	CO ₂ Emissions	130
Figure 4-17:	Electricity Generation: A Nuclear Scenario	138
Figure 5-1:	Energy Oriented Input-output Model: A Schematic Diagram	149
Figure 5-2:	Input-output Table	150
Figure 5-3:	Development of Energy Oriented Input-output Table	154
Figure 5-4:	Income Impacts in Moderate Scenario	174
Figure 5-5:	Income Impacts in Advanced Scenario	175
Figure 5-6:	Impacts on Employment in Moderate Scenarios	180
Figure 5-7:	Impacts on Employment in Advanced Scenario	181
Figure 5-8:	Impacts on GSP	195
Figure 5-9:	Total Outputs vs. Energy and CO ₂ Intensities (2020)	200
Figure 5-10:	Total Outputs vs. Energy and CO ₂ Intensities (2040)	201
Figure 6-1:	Summary of Scenario Impacts	210
Figure 7-1:	Summary of Energy and Economic Impacts and Policy Implications	241

LIST OF RELEVANT PUBLICATIONS

Shrestha, S., 2004. "Long-Term Energy Scenarios for NSW: Energy, Economic and Environmental Impacts", AIE NSW and ACT Postgraduate Student Energy Awards 2004, Australian Institute of Energy, Sydney, December.

Shrestha, S., 2005. "Long Term Energy Scenarios for NSW: Energy, Economic, and Environmental Impacts", Research Showcase Proceedings, University of Technology, Sydney, May.

Shrestha, S., and Sharma, D., 2006. "Alternative Energy Supply Scenarios for New South Wales, Australia", Proceedings of a Conference on "Energy for Sustainable Development: Prospects and Issues for Asia", Organised by Asian Institute of Technology, Phuket, Thailand, 1–3 March.

ABBREVIATIONS

ABARE Australian Bureau of Agricultural and Resource Economics

ABS Australian Bureau of Statistics

ADV Advanced Scenario

AEEI Autonomous Energy Efficiency Improvement

AEPSOM Australian Energy Planning System Optimisation Model

AGO Australian Greenhouse Office

BAS Base Scenario

BF Blast Furnace

BOF Blast Oxygen Furnace

CC Combined cycle

CCS Carbon capture and sequestration

CEF "Clean Energy Future" Study

CGE Computable General Equilibrium

CNG Compressed Natural Gas

CO₂ Carbon Dioxide

COAG Council of Australian Governments

CRS Constant returns to scale

CSIRO Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation

CSM Coal Seam Methane

DRI Direct Reduced Iron

EAF Electric Arc Furnace

ESAA Electricity Supply Association of Australia

FD "Future Dilemmas" Study

GAMS General Algebriac Modelling System

GDP Gross Domestic Product

GEM General Equilibrium Model

GHG Greenhouse Gas

GRIT Generation of Regional Input-output Tables

GTEM Global Trade and Environment Model

GW Gigawatt

GWh Gigawatt hour

HVAC Heating, Ventilating and Air-conditioning

IEA International Energy Agency

IGCC Integrated Gasification Combined Cycle

IPCC Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change

kWh Kilowatt-hour

LNG Liquefied Natural Gas

LPG Liquefied Petroleum Gas

LTW "Living in Turbulent World" Study

MJ Mega Joules

MOD Moderate Scenario

MRET Mandated Renewable Energy Technology

MW Megawatt

NatHERS Nationwide House Energy Rating Scheme

NEM National Electricity Market

NGCC Natural Gas Combined Cycle

NOx Nitrogen Oxides

NSW New South Wales

NT Northern Territory

OECD Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development

OFD Other final demand

OPEC Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries

OVA Other Value Added

PJ Petajoules

PM Particulate Matter

PNG Papua New Guinea

ppm Parts per Million

PV Photovoltaic

QLD Queensland

R&D Research and Development

RES Reference Energy System

SA South Australia

SEDA Sustainable Energy Development Authority

SESSWG Strategic Energy Supply and Security Working Group

SMHES Snowy Mountains Hydro-electric Scheme

SO₂ Sulphur Dioxide

TAS Tasmania

TJ Terajoule

TWh Terra Watt-hour

US United States

UK United Kingdom

VIC Victoria

WA Western Australia

ABSTRACT

This research analyses the economy-wide impacts of three energy scenarios (Base, Moderate and Advanced) for NSW for the period 2000–2040. These scenarios represent a suite of energy policy measures that the state could adopt in order to achieve its energy, environmental and economic goals. The Base scenario largely reflects the continuation of the current policy trends. In the Moderate and Advanced scenarios, CO₂ emissions, in the year 2040, are restricted to 8 percent above, and 25 percent below, the 1990 levels, respectively.

The scenario impacts are analysed in this research using a modelling framework that combines an optimisation-based energy sector model (MARKAL model) and an energy-oriented input—output economic model. The energy impacts are analysed in terms of how the state's primary and final energy requirements would evolve in response to alternative scenario-specific policies. And, the economic impact analysis focuses on how would such evolution affect sectoral outputs, wages and salaries, employment, and energy and CO₂ intensities.

The analysis suggests that a continuation of current policy trends (Base scenario) would result, by 2040, in a doubling of primary energy requirements, 80 percent increase in CO₂ emissions, and a markedly increased dependency on imported oil. The CO₂-restricting policies specific to the Moderate and Advanced scenarios could however result in significantly lower primary energy requirements – approximately 17 and 28 percent, respectively, below the Base level. Further, the economy wide impacts of these reduced energy requirements are likely to be minimal at the aggregate (State) level. For example, the Gross State Product, wages and salaries, and employment in 2040 would be lower by merely 0.28, 0.09 and 0.003 percent, respectively, in the Moderate scenario as compared with the Base scenario. These impacts at disaggregated (sectoral) levels would, however, be rather significant and mixed. The main beneficiaries, for example, in terms of wages and salaries and employment, would be the agriculture, other equipment, and construction sectors, and the main losers would be electricity, coal, and petroleum sectors. This shows the importance – in a policy context – of undertaking disaggregated analysis and the pitfalls of basing policy decisions on aggregate analyses

alone. Such disaggregate analysis also makes transparent the inter- and intra-sectoral linkages and provides more robust bases for developing trade-offs and compromises to achieve desirable policy outcomes.